
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 27th April 2022 at 6.00 pm hours in Civic Suite, 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Williams, Brooker and O`Donnell 
Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 

01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or 
nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. 
Please see Agenda Notes.  

3.   APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION (Pages 5 - 58) 
 
For members to consider an application by Samy Limited to vary a Premises Licence in 
respect of 227 Barton Street, Gloucester. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 19 April 2022 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidati
[...]
personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

Meeting: Licensing Sub- Committee Date:  27 April 2022 

Subject: Application to vary a Premises Licence for Samy Limited at 227 
Barton Street, Gloucester 
 

Report Of: Head of Communities 

Wards Affected: All 

Contact Officer: Richard Barnett – Licensing Officer 

 Email: Richard.Barnett@Gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396311 

 

Appendices: 

 

1. Application from Samy Limited 

2. Current Premises Licence 

3. Representations from other persons 

4. Petition 

5. Agreement with Gloucestershire Constabulary to reduce 

hours for Retail Sale of Alcohol 

  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider an application by Samy Limited to vary a Premises Licence in respect 

of 227 Barton Street Gloucester. A copy of the application is attached in Appendix 
1. 

  
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1  That members: 
 

(a) Consider the application, any relevant representations, the Licensing   
Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and National Guidance 
(Section 182). 

 
(b) Determine the following steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the   

licensing objectives: 
 

• To grant the application as applied for, 

• To accept the application and modify the conditions of the licence, by 
altering or omitting or adding to them, 

• To reject the whole or part of the application 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 2 

 
3.0 Background  
 
3.1 On 8th March 2022, the Licensing Team received an application from Samy Limited 

to vary their existing Premises Licence. 
 
3.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee. 
 
3.3 It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised (A4 notice displayed on 

site and a public notice placed in the local newspaper) and that the application has 
been served on all Responsible Authorities.  

 
3.4 The applicant is applying to vary the following licensable activities:- 
 

Licensable Activity Current Licence Variation Application 

Retail Sale of alcohol Everyday from 06:00 
to 24:00 

Everyday from 00:00 
to 24:00 
 

The Provision of Late 
Night Refreshment 

 Everyday from 23:00 
to 05:00 
 

 
3.5 A copy of the current Premise Licence is attached in Appendix 2. 
 
4.0 Representations 
 
4.1 During the consultation period, the variation application has resulted in 12 

representations and one petition being received from other persons. These can be 
seen in Appendix 3 and Appendix 4 respectively.  

 
4.2 During the consultation process, following discussion with Gloucestershire 

Constabulary, the applicant has agreed to reduce the times applied for relating to 
the retail sale of alcohol. The terminal hour has now been agreed to finish at 01:00 
everyday and to also include the following condition: 

 

• There shall be no sale of single cans of beer/lager/cider. 
 
4.3 A copy of the agreement with Gloucestershire Constabulary can be seen in 

Appendix 5. 
 
5.0 Conclusions 
 
5.1 Members are referred to the options at 2.1(a) and (b) of this report. 
 
6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial implications attached to the recommendations in this 

report. However, Members are advised that the applicant has a right of appeal 
against any decision to refuse the grant of their application. At any such appeal 
costs may be awarded against the Council on a successful appeal if the Council 
has not acted reasonably. 

 

Page 6



 3 

 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to determine this application with a view to 

the promotion of the Licensing Objectives which are: 
 

• The prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• The prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The protection of Children from Harm 
 
7.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to national 

guidance (Section 182) and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. 
 
7.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the 

evidence it hears and also be satisfied that:- 
 

• the application is properly made. 

• the application has given proper notice. 

• The applicant has satisfied the advertising requirements. 
 
7.4 The Sub-Committee has powers to decide on either of the options set in paragraph 

2.1 (b) of this report. 
                                    
7.5      For the purposes of determining an application, a “relevant representation” means      
           a representation which: 
 
           (a) Is relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. 

(b) Is made by a responsible authority or other persons within the prescribed period. 
(c) Has not been withdrawn. 
(d) If having been made by a person who is not a responsible authority, that they     
are not in the opinion of the Licensing Authority frivolous or vexatious. 

 
7.6      In deciding what action, if any, it should take, the Sub-Committee Members must  
           direct their minds to the causes and concerns which the relevant representations  
           identify. Any action should generally be directed to these causes and should  
           always be no more than is a necessary and proportionate response. In particular,  
           any detrimental financial impact of the Sub-Committee decision must be   
           necessary and proportionate. 
                     
7.7      The Sub- Committee is required to have regard to the most up to date version of  
           the Home Secretary’s Guidance when making its decision. However, the Guidance  

does not cover every possible situation, so long as Guidance has been followed 
properly and reason carefully understood, the Sub-Committee may depart from it if 
they have to do so. Full reasons must be given for any departure from the Home  

           Secretary’s Guidance.            
            
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 4 

 
 
7.8      Following the case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough Magistrates Court 2008 
           The Sub-Committee needs to avoid:   
      

• Speculating of what might happen in the absence of evidence that harm 
would or could happen. 

                 

• Not paying attention to Government Guidance where failing to follow it 
requires good reasons to be given. 

       

• Modifying Imposing conditions that do not promote the licensing objectives. 
 
7.9     Where the Sub-Committee determines an application it must notify the   
         following of its decision, and the reasons for it : 
 

• The applicant. 

• The ‘responsible authority’ who made the relevant representation. 

• Other persons  
  
7.10    The Sub-Committee has its own procedure for determining applications. 
 
7.11   In considering the application, the Sub-Committee is solely performing the role of       

the Licensing Authority. The Sub-Committee sits in a quasi-judicial capacity and  
           must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the application. 
      
7.12    There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court.   
 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
 
8.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
8.1 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court should an inappropriate or 

unreasonable decision be made and the potential for costs to be awarded against 
the Council on successful appeal if the Council has not acted reasonably. 

 
9.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
  
9.1 The Screening Stage considered risks to licence holders in the areas of gender, 

disability, age, e
[...]
2 13:29:11
From: Darren Mountford 
Sent: Tue, 22 Mar 2022 08:17:17
To: Richard Barnett 
Subject: FW: Re budgets 24 hrs alcohol sales licence 
Importance: Normal
Sensitivity: None

 
 
From: Sajid Patel <sajid.patel@gloucester.gov.uk> 
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 10:27 PM
To: Darren Mountford <Darren.Mountford@gloucester.gov.uk>
Cc: Ismael Rhyman <Ismael.Rhyman@gloucester.gov.uk>
Subject: Fwd: Re budgets 24 hrs alcohol sales licence
 
 
Hi Darren
 
Please see objection email below from a constituent.  Is the city council licencing email address not working ?
 
Thanks
Saj

From: Anisa Patel 
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 10:07:57 PM
To: licensing@gloucestershire.gov.uk <licensing@gloucestershire.gov.uk>
Cc: Sajid Patel <sajid.patel@gloucester.gov.uk>; licensing@gloucestershire.gov.uk <licensing@gloucestershire.gov.uk>
Subject: Re budgets 24 hrs alcohol sales licence
 
CAUTION: This email originates from outside the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you trust the sender and know the contact is safe. Contact IT if in doubt

To whom it may concern,

I understand that budgens on India road Gloucester has requested a licence be granted for extended hours of  alcohol sales from 12am to 12am.

Barton st already has a number of establishments selling alcohol the area has significant issues already with late night anti social behaviour and this establishment selling alcohol at all hours would only
fuel further issues.

What possible good would come from having this licence extended?  Residents of Barton and tredworth require responsible retailers in this area not retailers who are interested in selling alcohol at all
hours which will increase anti social behaviour in a residential area.

If budgens is granted this licence it will benefit no one but budgens the community will not benefit and has more to lose.

If budgens cared about the health and welfare of the community they served they might look to have a bakery or coffee shop attached to the shop 
[...]
utely in shock that this shop is applying for a 24 hour license to sell alcohol. This area is residential but 

already PLAGUED with street drinkers, vulnerable addicts and anti social behaviour. Even though it is located by 

the police station how on earth can someone not have the understanding that this will make living in this area a 

living hell. 

 

My mother in law is elderly and lives on India Road (right next to this shop). Her bedroom is on the ground floor 

and this will be an absolutely nightmare for her. 

 

I hope many people in this community PROTEST to this application and the licensing department at the council 

make the correct decision by not granting it. 

 

Thanks 

Jayne Reading 

Page 37

mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk


From: Licensing 

Sent: Fri, 1 Apr 2022 08:08:04 

To: Richard Barnett 
Subject: FW: 24 hr alcohol license 
Importance: Normal 
Sensitivity: None 
Archived: 12 April 2022 13:29:31 

___________________________________ 
 
 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Lisa Goodwin 

Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 8:00 PM 

To: Licensing <Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk> 

Subject: 24 hr alcohol license 

 

CAUTION: This email originates from outside the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 

trust the sender and know the contact is safe. Contact IT if in doubt 

 

To whom it may concern, 

I strongly object to you giving a license to the Budgens shop on Barton Street in Gloucester to allow it to sell 

alcohol for 24 hours a day. 

 It will bring a lot of antisocial behaviour to this mainly residential area throughout the night which will have a big 

impact on all the local residents of which I am one. 

Yours faithfully 

Lisa Goodwin 

 

Sent from my iPad 

Page 38

mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk


Archived: 12 April 2022 13:29:36
From: Licensing 
Sent: Fri, 1 Apr 2022 08:08:20
To: Richard Barnett 
Subject: FW: Application for 24 hour alcohol licensing at Budgens, Barton Street.
Importance: Normal
Sensitivity: None

 
 
From: Brigitte Wurfel-Mathurin 
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 8:15 PM
To: Licensing <Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk>
Subject: Application for 24 hour alcohol licensing at Budgens, Barton Street.
 

CAUTION: This email originates from outside the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you trust the sender and know the contact is safe. Contact IT if in doubt

I understand that Budgens in Barton Street has applied for a licence to sell alcohol  24 hours a day.
As a local resident of Barton Street I strongly oppose to the application from Sammy Limited,(Budgens) to sell alcohol 24 hours a day.  
Barton Street already has a huge problem with alcohol dependency and anti social behaviour. There is littering, fighting and noise pollution in the street.  The availability  alcohol 24 hours a
day, will increase these problems in the Street  and make it unbearable and impossible for families to live a quiet undisturbed life. (particularly at night time).
There is no benefit to the local community and I do feel that businesses need to have a social responsibility and not just be interested in making money from people who are already
struggling financially and mentally.
 
I therefore urge decision makers, to closely research the situation in Barton street, (as well as consulting with the local police), before a decision with regards to the licence is made.
 
Kind regards
Brigitte Wurfel
Sent from Mail for Windows
 

Page 39

mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk
https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?LinkId=550986


From: Licensing 

Sent: Fri, 1 Apr 2022 08:08:45 

To: Richard Barnett 
Subject: FW: Budgens application  
Importance: Normal 
Sensitivity: None 
Archived: 12 April 2022 13:29:39 

___________________________________ 
 
 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Louise Newbery 

Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 8:58 PM 

To: Lice
[...]
day, April 1, 2022 1:02 PM 

To: Licensing <Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Objection of selling alcohol 24hrs 

 

CAUTION: This email originates from outside the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 

trust the sender and know the contact is safe. Contact IT if in doubt 

 

I am a resident of clement street and I object to the licensing application from Budgens store on Barton street  to 

sell alcohol 24 hours. 

 

I believe  this will just cause more anti social behaviour in a residential area which is already prone to these kind of 

issues affecting peoples sleep when people get drunk and rowdy is not what we want especially on are doorstep. 

 

Your sincerely 

 

Yasmin Battiwala 

 

Sent from my iPhone 

Page 41

mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk


Archived: 12 April 2022 13:29:48
From: Licensing 
Sent: Mon, 4 Apr 2022 07:59:07
To: Richard Barnett 
Subject: FW: License application samy limited
Importance: Normal
Sensitivity: None

 
 
From: Yasin Cassim 
Sent: Sunday, April 3, 2022 6:54 PM
To: Licensing <Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk>
Subject: License application samy limited
 

CAUTION: This email originates from outside the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you trust the sender and know the contact is safe. Contact IT if in doubt

To whom it may concern, I have been a resident of barton street for more than 15 years now. And I strongly disagree for samy limited at 227 barton street to be granted a sale of alcohol for 24
hours at their premises. Already the barton area is suffering with antisocial behaviour with drunkards causing disturbance to local community. There are alcoholics with drinking problems
and still the local shops serve these people alcohol from early morning. The roads are left with rubbish and people who have been drinking from WIZLA supermarket leave there rubbish and
empty cans and bottles at the back of my property already. I am fed up with the antisocial behaviour at night times until early morning. People fighting over alcohol and making disturbances
on weekdays where children have to go to school. I strongly advise against the sale of another shop of alcohol as we have too many antisocial behaviour loitering on barton street. It will
cause more disturbance to the community and more police time to baby sit drunkards. I hope you will reconsider the licensing of the premises as we as a community do not want a 24 HR
licence shop serving alcohol on barton street. 
 
Kind regards
 
Yasin cassim. 
 

barton street 
Gloucester. 
GL14HY.  

Page 42

mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk


Archived: 12 April 2022 13:29:51
From: Darren Mountford 
Sent: Tue, 5 Apr 2022 15:20:25
To: Richard Barnett 
Subject: FW: Representations re. Samy Limited, 227 Barton Street, Glos
Importance: Normal
Sensitivity: None

 
 
From: Sajid Patel <sajid.patel@gloucester.gov.uk> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 5, 2022 2:06 PM
To: Licensing <Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk>
Cc: Darren Mountford <Darren.Mountford@gloucester.gov.uk>; Shamsuz Zaman Litu <Shamsuz.ZamanLitu@gloucester.gov.uk>
Subject: Representations re. Samy Limited, 227 Barton Street, Glos
 
FAO Gloucester City Council Licensing Team. 
 
Re. Variation of a Premises License for Samy Limited (Budgenâ€™s convenience store), 227 Barton Street, Gloucester, GL1-4JE
 
 
Dear Sirs,
 
We are writing to you in relation to the above license application to vary the timings to open 24 hours a day and (i) sell alcohol 24 hours a day and (ii) sell late night refreshments through the night. 
 
We would like to formally object to the above licensing application in the strongest possible terms for the following reasons:
 
â€¢ Budgenâ€™s convenience store at the above address is located in the Barton & Tredworth ward in a residential area. It is not located in the city centre in a â€œCumulative Impact Zoneâ€. That
zone falls in the Westgate ward and is approx 1/2 mile away from this Premises.
 
â€¢ Barton & Tredworth is an inner city ward and falls into the category of one of the deprived wards in the City of Gloucester.
 
â€¢ The Barton & Tredworth ward already suffers from issues such as street drinking and anti-social issues, including in close proximity of the above Premises.
 
â€¢ We are extremely concerned about the detrimental impact a 24 hour convenience store selling alcohol and late night refreshments at this location will have on the local residents and the wider
community. 
We have no doubt that it will most likely lead to a huge rise in anti-social problems, crime and disorder, and also public nuisance. 
 
â€¢ There are already a disproportionately higher number of disadvantaged and vulnerable people living in the Barton & Tredworth ward. These include residents suffering from alcohol issues,
gambling issues, drugs issues, other substance abuse issues and last but not least mental health illnesses.
Having alcohol/lottery scratchcards etc available all day and night within walking distance to these vulnerable residents homes will only exasperate their problems and bring more misery and health
illnesses. 
 
â€¢ The potential noise disturbances will affect the quality of life for the local residents living on Barton Street and the surrounding streets. It will affect many families right to peace and quiet and
possibly their mental health too due to constant broken sleep, especially during the warmer weather when residents will have their bedroom windows open.
 
â€¢ The specific nuisances and noises will range from increase in litter in the streets around the Premises, vehicle engine noises, vehicle doors opening/closing, vehicle horns, loud music and other
sounds from vehicles, mobile phone sounds, customers talking loudly, customers singing/shouting/arguing/fighting (even worse when drunk) and also the risk of potential damage caused to local
residents parked cars and other property 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 27th April 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Williams (Chair), Brooker and O`Donnell 
   
  Officers in Attendance 

 
Licensing Team Leader  
Licensing Officer  
Senior Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

  Also in Attendance 
 
Solicitor, Winckworth Sherwood (Representing the applicant) 
Director, Samy Limited  
Employee, Samy Limited  
 
Councillor Patel  
PC Hammond, Gloucestershire Constabulary 
  
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : None  
  
  
 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Williams was elected Chair. Those present introduced themselves and 
the Chair outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Licensing Officer’s Report 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
27.04.22 

 

2 

  
The Licensing Officer presented the report inviting Members to consider an 
application made by Samy Limited to vary a Premises Licence in respect of 227 
Barton Street, Gloucester.  
  
Statement of the Applicant 
  
Counsel representing the applicant stated that the original application was to vary 
the opening hours so that the shop could sell alcohol for 24 hours, but that after 
consultation with Gloucestershire Constabulary, the application had now been 
amended.  
  
He stated that the amended application was only for an additional hour to serve 
alcohol, that they would stop serving alcohol at 1am and that they would not sell 
single cans of beer, cider, or lager. 
  
 Counsel representing the applicant explained that Samy Limited bought the site 
from Sainsburys, that Samy Limited employed over 200 staff and had 25 stores 
across the country. He added that none of these stores had ever faced a licensing 
review.  
  
He stated that the representations objecting to the application were based on when 
the application was to serve alcohol for 24 hours a day, as opposed to the 
amended application, which only stipulated the sale of alcohol for an additional 
hour.  
  
He stated that he would encourage the Sub-Committee to attach very little weight to 
the petition in appendix 4 of the Council’s report. This was because the petition was 
not dated, had a prejudicial message at the top of it and no signatories of it had 
attended the meeting.  
  
Counsel representing the applicant stated that any potential for anti-social 
behaviour in the area would have been identified by Gloucestershire Constabulary 
and noted that they did not object to the application.  
  
He said that the shop was not located in a Cumulative Impact Area so there was no 
presumption of refusal. 
  
 He stated that paragraph 9.3 of the Council’s policy stipulated that shops should be 
allowed to serve alcohol whilst they were open. He stated that this was broadly 
consistent with governmental policy also.  
  
He said that Samy Limited used the company CPL to provide training and 
confirmed that all staff were sufficiently trained, and they received refresher training 
every three months. He stated that they kept the area clean by providing litter bins. 
He further added that they provided parking spaces so that vehicles did not have to 
park on the road.  
  
He stated that The Licensing Act was generally permissive but that there was a 
‘sting in the tail’ which was the right to review. He said that if the application led to 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
27.04.22 

 

3 

an increase in anti-social behaviour then any party would have a right to request a 
review. 
  
He concluded by stating that the application before the committee proposed a small 
modification to the licence and that there was no evidence at this time to refuse the 
application and that the onus was on the objectors to prove to the contrary. 
  
Members’ Questions to the Applicant 
  
The Chair asked whether the amended application was financially viable. 
  
 In response, Counsel representing the applicant said that if the additional hour of 
opening proved to be commercially unviable then they would close the store earlier. 
He said that his client wanted the entire store to be open and to serve hot drinks 
and confirmed that his client was commercially experienced enough to decide 
whether it was commercially viable.  
  
The Chair asked what the applicant meant when stating that they would sell ‘hot 
refreshments’ at night.  
  
In response, Counsel representing the applicant stated that this referred 
predominantly to hot drinks. In response to a question from Councillor Ackroyd, 
Counsel representing the applicant said that they would monitor noise in the area 
but that there had been no records of noise complaints up to midnight, which was 
the current cut-off point for serving alcohol. 
  
  
Interested Party Statement – Councillor Patel 
  
Councillor Patel stated that two out of three local Councillors objected to the 
application, as well as 300 local residents and that he believed that the petition 
should not be disregarded. He stated that local residents did not want a late-night 
premises on their doorstop and that the modified application still proposed to serve 
hot refreshments.  
  
He stated that the shop was located in a residential area and was not on a main 
road. He added that it was in an area that had a myriad of issues with street 
drinking, gambling, deprivation and alcohol addiction. He said that he recently dealt 
with a situation where there was late night street drinking and partying which was 
creating issues for local residents and that this issue could not be ignored. He said 
that the granting of the application would escalate these problems.  
  
He stated that two weeks ago, he witnessed a robbery outside of the store and 
antisocial behaviour.  
  
Councillor Patel said that he believed that selling alcohol until 1am would lead to a 
huge rise in anti-social behaviour and an increase in drunkenness at night when 
residents were trying to sleep. 
  
He said that the residents in his ward had a right to peace and quiet and that the 
application should be about the community and protecting their interests. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
27.04.22 

 

4 

  
He concluded by stating that the granting of the application would have the 
potential to attract street drinkers and that he was already beginning to see the 
issue of street drinking on Barton Street. He urged the Committee to refuse the 
application, and expressed the view that the granting of it could lead to more call 
outs to the Police and NHS and that the decision the Committee took could have a 
real impact on the younger generation in Barton Street. 
  
No members or interested party had any question to Council Patel regarding his 
statement. 
  
Applicant Sum Up 
  
Counsel representing the applicant stated that the shoplifting incident referred to by 
Councillor Patel in his statement had nothing to do with alcohol or alcohol sales. 
  
He said that his client had consulted with the police and that they only proposed a 
modest change to the licence. 
  
He said that his client would be happy to just serve hot drinks and not hot food. He 
said that this may be of benefit to the local community as those who had been 
drinking could have a coffee in their store. 
  
He said that most objections raised by Councillor Patel in his statement related to 
when the application was for 24 hour opening. 
  
He stated that the situation on the ground would be monitored by his client and that 
the Police could raise concerns at anytime if the granting of the application did lead 
to any increase in anti-social behaviour. 
  
He said that there had been no objections from experts and officers, including the 
Police and Environmental Health. 
  
He concluded by stating that his client was not belittling concerns raised. However, 
on Licensing terms, there was zero evidence for refusing the application. 
  
Officer Sum Up  
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee detailed 
in Paragraph 2.1 of the report. 
  
The Decision 
In relation to the application by Samy Limited in respect of 227 Barton Street, the 
Sub-Committee having considered the application, the relevant representations, the 
Licensing Objectives, the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy and National 
Guidance (Section 182) has resolved:  
  
- To accept the application and modify the conditions of the licence by adding that 
hot refreshments served from 23:00 and 01:00 are limited to hot drinks only. 
  
At this stage there is no evidence to refuse the application. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
27.04.22 

 

5 

  
- There are no objections from the responsible authorities.  
- The police and the applicant have worked together to agree a way forward that 
both parties are happy with, including the applicant amending the application and 
agreeing not to sell single cans of alcohol and the Sub-Committee welcome that 
negotiation.  
- The Sub-Committee would hope that being a new business to the city the 
applicant will work with the local residents and the local Councillors to deal with any 
issues, should they arise, in a prompt manner.  
- The Sub-Committee would remind the interested parties that should their fears 
come to fruition then there is the ability to call the matter in to review 
  
Right of Appeal 
  
All parties are reminded that there is a right of appeal to the local magistrates’ court 
within 21 days of the decision. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  6.40 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


